
ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

2016-2017 Regulatory Plan

Law 

implemented

Rule Number

(No chapters or 

subsections)

Rule Title Was the law to 

be implemented 

enacted or 

amended within 

the last 12 

months?

Was the law listed in a 

previous regulatory 

plan as requiring 

rulemaking to 

implement a law 

enacted or amended 

within the previous 12 

months of that plan?

Is rulemaking 

necessary to 

implement the 

new law?

For a new law, if 

rulemaking is 

necessary, has notice of 

rule development been 

published in the FAR? 

If yes, which FAR issue 

(include date, volume, 

and number).

For a new law, if 

rulemaking is not  

necessary, explain 

why the new law 

may be 

implemented 

without 

rulemaking?

For a new law, 

when is notice of 

a proposed rule 

expected to be 

published?

For all other rulemaking that the agency 

expects to implement by July 1, explain 

whether the rule is intended to simplify, 

clarify, increase efficiency, improve 

coordination with other agencies, reduce 

regulatory costs, or delete obsolete, 

unnecessary, or redundant rules.

373.553, F.S. 40C-1.004 District Funds No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule.

373.219, 

373.223, 

373.226, F.S.

40C-2.031 Implementation No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Conform rule as necessary to implement the 

Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform 

rules adopted by the Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to 

section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

373.219, 

373.226, F.S.

40C-2.041 Permits Required No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule. Conform rule as 

necessary to implement the Central Florida 

Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted 

by the Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 

373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

373.019(6), 

373.109, 

373.118, 

373.219, 

373.223, 

373.250, 

373.609, 

373.62, F.S.

40C-2.042 General Permit by 

Rule

No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce 

regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to 

implement the Central Florida Water Initiative 

(CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

373.103, 

373.171, 

373.216, 

373.219, 

373.250, 

403.511, F.S.

40C-2.051 Exemptions No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce 

regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to 

implement the Central Florida Water Initiative 

(CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
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373.042, 

373.0421, 

373.073, 

373.079, 

373.083(5), 

373.103, 

373.109, 

373.219, 

373.223, 

373.226, 

373.227, 

373.229, 

373.233, 

373.236, 

373.239, 

373.250, 

373.62, 

373.707, F.S.

40C-2.101 Publications 

Incorporated by 

Reference

No  No Yes, to add 

"market 

conditions" per 

§373.227(6) 

(2016).

No N/A April 2017 Update, simplify, or clarify rules, delete 

unnecessary rules, and reduce regulatory costs. 

Conform rule as necessary to implement the 

Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform 

rules adopted by the Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to 

section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

373.042, 

373.0421, 

373.196, 

373.219, 

373.223, 

373.224, 

373.226, 

373.250, F.S.

40C-2.301 Conditions for 

Issuance of Permits

No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce 

regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to 

implement the Central Florida Water Initiative 

(CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

373.219, 

373.223, F.S.

40C-2.302 Reservation of Water 

from Use

No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce 

regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to 

implement the Central Florida Water Initiative 

(CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

373.236, 

373.243, F.S.

40C-2.321 Duration of Permit No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce 

regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to 

implement the Central Florida Water Initiative 

(CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
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373.083(5), 

373.219, 

373.223, 

373.229, 

373.239, F.S.

40C-2.331 Modification of 

Permits

No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce 

regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to 

implement the Central Florida Water Initiative 

(CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

373.223, 

373.229, 

373.239, F.S.

40C-2.351 Transfer of Permits No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce 

regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to 

implement the Central Florida Water Initiative 

(CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

373.239, F.S. 40C-2.361  Renewal of Permits No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce 

regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to 

implement the Central Florida Water Initiative 

(CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

373.216, 

373.219(1), 

373.223, 

373.239, 

373.243, F.S.

40C-2.381 Permit Limiting 

Conditions

No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce 

regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to 

implement the Central Florida Water Initiative 

(CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

373.219, F.S. 40C-2.401 Identification Tags No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce 

regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to 

implement the Central Florida Water Initiative 

(CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

373.175, 

373.219, 

373.246, F.S.

40C-2.501 Permit Classification No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce 

regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to 

implement the Central Florida Water Initiative 

(CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
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373.109, 

373.116, 

373.118, 

373.219, 

373.229, F.S.

40C-2.900 Forms and 

Instructions

No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce 

regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to 

implement the Central Florida Water Initiative 

(CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

373.019, 

373.303, 

373.306, 

373.308, 

373.309, F.S.

40C-3.021 Definitions No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Clarify rule.

373.046, 

373.083, 

373.106, 

373.308, 

373.309, F.S.

40C-3.035 Agreements No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Increase efficiency by delegating water well 

construction permitting to local governments.

373.308, 

373.309, 

373.316, 

373.319, 

373.323, 

373.333, 

373.337, F.S.

40C-3.036 Forms and 

Instructions 

Incorporated by 

Reference

No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Clarify rule.

373.309, 

373.313, 

373.316, F.S.

40C-3.041 Permits Required No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Clarify rule.

373.303, 

373.308, 

373.313, 

373.316, 

373.326, F.S.

40C-3.051 Exemptions No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Clarify exemption for injection wells by deleting 

obsolete reference to repealed rule.

373.042, 

373.415, F.S.

40C-8.011 Policy and Purpose No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule.

373.042, 

373.103, 

373.415, F.S.

40C-8.021 Definitions No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update, simplify, or clarify rule.
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373.042, 

373.0421, 

373.103, 

373.415, F.S.

40C-8.031 Minimum Surface 

Water Levels and 

Flows and 

Groundwater Levels

No No Yes, for the 

following 

Outstanding 

Florida Springs 

required by new 

§373.805, F.S. 

(2016): 

Alexander 

Springs, DeLeon 

Springs, Gemini 

Springs, Silver 

Glen Springs, 

and Silver 

Springs.

No N/A April 2017 The rule amendments would adopt or amend 

minimum flows and levels (MFLs) pursuant to 

the Legislative mandate of section 373.042.  In 

some cases, an amendment may reduce 

regulatory costs. Also, delete any obsolete, 

unnecessary, or redundant MFLs.

373.083, 

373.093, 

373.096, 

373.099, F.S.

40C-9.360 Special Use 

Authorization

No No N/A N/A N/A N/A Update/clarify rule.
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