Law implemented	Rule Number (No chapters or subsections)	Rule Title	Was the law to be implemented enacted or amended within the last 12 months?	Was the law listed in a previous regulatory plan as requiring rulemaking to implement a law enacted or amended within the previous 12 months of that plan?	Is rulemaking necessary to implement the new law?	For a new law, if rulemaking is necessary, has notice of rule development been published in the FAR? If yes, which FAR issue (include date, volume, and number).	why the new law may be	For a new law, when is notice of a proposed rule expected to be published?	For all other rulemaking that the agency expects to implement by July 1, explain whether the rule is intended to simplify, clarify, increase efficiency, improve coordination with other agencies, reduce regulatory costs, or delete obsolete, unnecessary, or redundant rules.
373.553, F.S.	40C-1.004	District Funds	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule.
373.219, 373.223, 373.226, F.S.	40C-2.031	Implementation	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
373.219, 373.226, F.S.	40C-2.041	Permits Required	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
373.019(6), 373.109, 373.118, 373.219, 373.223, 373.250, 373.609, 373.62, F.S.	40C-2.042	General Permit by Rule	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
373.103, 373.171, 373.216, 373.219, 373.250, 403.511, F.S.	40C-2.051	Exemptions	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

Law implemented	Rule Number (No chapters or subsections)	Rule Title	Was the law to be implemented enacted or amended within the last 12 months?	previous regulatory plan as requiring	Is rulemaking necessary to implement the new law?	For a new law, if rulemaking is necessary, has notice of rule development been published in the FAR? If yes, which FAR issue (include date, volume, and number).	why the new law may be		For all other rulemaking that the agency expects to implement by July 1, explain whether the rule is intended to simplify, clarify, increase efficiency, improve coordination with other agencies, reduce regulatory costs, or delete obsolete, unnecessary, or redundant rules.
373.042, 373.0421, 373.073, 373.079, 373.083(5), 373.103, 373.219, 373.223, 373.226, 373.227, 373.229, 373.233, 373.236, 373.239, 373.250, 373.62, 373.707, F.S.	40C-2.101	Publications Incorporated by Reference	No	No	Yes, to add "market conditions" per §373.227(6) (2016).	No	N/A	April 2017	Update, simplify, or clarify rules, delete unnecessary rules, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
373.042, 373.0421, 373.196, 373.219, 373.223, 373.224, 373.226, 373.250, F.S.	40C-2.301	Conditions for Issuance of Permits	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
373.219, 373.223, F.S.	40C-2.302	Reservation of Water from Use	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
373.236, 373.243, F.S.	40C-2.321	Duration of Permit	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

Law implemented	Rule Number (No chapters or subsections)	Rule Title	Was the law to be implemented enacted or amended within the last 12 months?	Was the law listed in a previous regulatory plan as requiring rulemaking to implement a law enacted or amended within the previous 12 months of that plan?	Is rulemaking necessary to implement the new law?	For a new law, if rulemaking is necessary, has notice of rule development been published in the FAR? If yes, which FAR issue (include date, volume, and number).	why the new law may be	For a new law, when is notice of a proposed rule expected to be published?	For all other rulemaking that the agency expects to implement by July 1, explain whether the rule is intended to simplify, clarify, increase efficiency, improve coordination with other agencies, reduce regulatory costs, or delete obsolete, unnecessary, or redundant rules.
373.083(5), 373.219, 373.223, 373.229, 373.239, F.S.	40C-2.331	Modification of Permits	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
373.223, 373.229, 373.239, F.S.	40C-2.351	Transfer of Permits	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
373.239, F.S.	40C-2.361	Renewal of Permits	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
373.216, 373.219(1), 373.223, 373.239, 373.243, F.S.	40C-2.381	Permit Limiting Conditions	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
373.219, F.S.	40C-2.401	Identification Tags	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
373.175, 373.219, 373.246, F.S.	40C-2.501	Permit Classification	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.

Law implemented	Rule Number (No chapters or subsections)	Rule Title	Was the law to be implemented enacted or amended within the last 12 months?	Was the law listed in a previous regulatory plan as requiring rulemaking to implement a law enacted or amended within the previous 12 months of that plan?	Is rulemaking necessary to implement the new law?	For a new law, if rulemaking is necessary, has notice of rule development been published in the FAR? If yes, which FAR issue (include date, volume, and number).	why the new law may be	For a new law, when is notice of a proposed rule expected to be published?	For all other rulemaking that the agency expects to implement by July 1, explain whether the rule is intended to simplify, clarify, increase efficiency, improve coordination with other agencies, reduce regulatory costs, or delete obsolete, unnecessary, or redundant rules.
373.109, 373.116, 373.118, 373.219, 373.229, F.S.	40C-2.900	Forms and Instructions	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule, and reduce regulatory costs. Conform rule as necessary to implement the Central Florida Water Initiative (CFWI) uniform rules adopted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) pursuant to section 373.0465(2)(d), F.S.
373.019, 373.303, 373.306, 373.308, 373.309, F.S.	40C-3.021	Definitions	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Clarify rule.
373.046, 373.083, 373.106, 373.308, 373.309, F.S.	40C-3.035	Agreements	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Increase efficiency by delegating water well construction permitting to local governments.
373.308, 373.309, 373.316, 373.319, 373.323, 373.333, 373.337, F.S.	40C-3.036	Forms and Instructions Incorporated by Reference	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Clarify rule.
373.309, 373.313, 373.316, F.S.	40C-3.041	Permits Required	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Clarify rule.
373.303, 373.308, 373.313, 373.316, 373.326, F.S.	40C-3.051	Exemptions	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Clarify exemption for injection wells by deleting obsolete reference to repealed rule.
373.042, 373.415, F.S.	40C-8.011	Policy and Purpose	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule.
373.042, 373.103, 373.415, F.S.	40C-8.021	Definitions	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update, simplify, or clarify rule.

Law implemented	Rule Number (No chapters or subsections)	Rule Title	Was the law to be implemented enacted or amended within the last 12 months?	previous regulatory	Is rulemaking necessary to implement the new law?		why the new law may be	For a new law, when is notice of a proposed rule expected to be published?	For all other rulemaking that the agency expects to implement by July 1, explain whether the rule is intended to simplify, clarify, increase efficiency, improve coordination with other agencies, reduce regulatory costs, or delete obsolete, unnecessary, or redundant rules.
373.042, 373.0421, 373.103, 373.415, F.S.	40C-8.031	Minimum Surface Water Levels and Flows and Groundwater Levels	No	No	Yes, for the following Outstanding Florida Springs required by new §373.805, F.S. (2016): Alexander Springs, DeLeon Springs, Gemini Springs, Silver Glen Springs, and Silver Springs.	No	N/A	April 2017	The rule amendments would adopt or amend minimum flows and levels (MFLs) pursuant to the Legislative mandate of section 373.042. In some cases, an amendment may reduce regulatory costs. Also, delete any obsolete, unnecessary, or redundant MFLs.
373.083, 373.093, 373.096, 373.099, F.S.	40C-9.360	Special Use Authorization	No	No	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Update/clarify rule.